
 
 

EXECUTION VERSION 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE :    3 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
 
 

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED  
(as the Issuer) 

 
AND 

 
SRA HOLDINGS, INC. 

(as the Subscriber) 
 
 
 

          
 

OPTION AGREEMENT 
 

in respect of the issue of 85,922,330 Shares by 
MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED  

 
          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





- 1 - 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the 3rd day of   October 2023 
 
 
BETWEEN: 
 
(1) MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED 麥迪森控股集團有限公司 , a 

company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability having its 
registered office at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, 
KY1-1111, Cayman Islands and its head office and principal place of business in 
Hong Kong at Unit 26-28, 8/F, One Island South, 2 Heung Yip Road, Wong Chuk 
Hang, Hong Kong (the “Issuer”); and 

 
(2) SRA HOLDINGS, INC., a company incorporated in Japan and whose registered 

office is at 2-32-8 Minami-lkebukuro, Toshima-Ku, Tokyo 171-0022(the 
“Subscriber”). 

 
 
WHEREAS: 
 
(A) As at the date of this Agreement, the Issuer has an authorised share capital of 

HK$10,000,000 divided into 1,000,000,000 Shares of HK$0.01 each, of which 
623,127,227 Shares have been issued and are fully paid or credited as fully paid. All 
the issued Shares are currently listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 
8057). 

 
(B) As at the date of this Agreement, Software Research Associates, Inc., being a direct 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Subscriber, is interested in 40,454,545 Shares, 
representing approximately 6.49% of the entire issued share capital of the Issuer. 

 
(C) As at the date of this Agreement, Wine Financier Limited (“Wine Financier”), being 

a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Issuer, is indebted to the Subscriber in the 
principal amount of JPY1,500,000,000 (the “Loan”). 

 
(D) The Loan was initially due for repayment on 30 September 2021 (the “Initial 

Maturity Date”).  By a loan extension agreement (the “Loan Extension 
Agreement”) dated 6 June 2022 and entered into by, among others, the Subscriber, the 
Issuer and Wine Financier, the Subscriber has agreed to extend the Initial Maturity 
Date to 30 September 2023 (the “Extended Maturity Date”) upon and subject to the 
terms and conditions of the Loan Extension Agreement.  

 
(E) On 6 June 2022, the Issuer, as issuer, entered into an option agreement (the “Old 

Option Agreement”) with the Subscriber, as subscriber, pursuant to which the Issuer 
had conditionally agreed to grant an option (the “Old Option”) to the Subscriber 
entitling the Subscriber to require the Issuer to allot and issue up to a maximum of 
85,922,330 option shares at the option price of HK$1.03 per option share (“Old 
Option Price”) at any time during the period commencing from the date on which all 
of the conditions precedent set out in the Old Option Agreement are satisfied or 
waived (as the case may be) and ending at 5:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on the 
Extended Maturity Date (i.e. 30 September 2023) (both days inclusive) (the “Old 
Option Period”).  Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Old Option Agreement, 


















































